CITATION: City Parklands Services Award - State 2016 (MAP/2015/13) - Order http://www.qirc.qld.gov.au

QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

Industrial Relations Act 1999 - ss. 140CE and 140EB - Making and operation of modern award

CITY PARKLANDS SERVICES AWARD - STATE 2016 Matter No. MAP/2015/13

VICE PRESIDENT LINNANE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER FISHER INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER BLACK 6 September 2016

ORDER

Following the hearing before the Full Bench of the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission on 6 September 2016 in relation to the proposed City Parklands Services Award - State 2016

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Clause 5 of the Award Modernisation (AMOD) Team's Exposure Draft of the proposed *City Parklands Services Award – State 2016* be deleted and the following be inserted in lieu thereof:

"This Award together with the QES provide for a minimum safety net of enforceable conditions of employment for employees covered by this Award."

- 2. The *City Parklands Services Award State 2016* be made pursuant to section 140CE(1)(a) of the *Industrial Relations Act 1999* (Act) and operate on and from 6 September 2016, subject to the provisions of section 824 of the Act.
- 3. Insofar as they relate to City Parklands Services Pty Ltd ABN 72 068 043 318, the Building Trades Public Sector Award State 2012; the Clerical Employees Award State 2012; the Employees of Queensland Government Departments (Other than Public Servants) Award State 2012; Engineering Award State 2012; the Municipal Baths Attendants Award State 2012 and the Queensland Public Service Award State 2012 be repealed on and from 6 September 2016 subject to the provisions of section 824 of the Act.

Dated 6 September 2016

By the Commission, M. Shelley, Deputy Industrial Registrar.

Operative Date: 6 September 2016 Order - Making and operation of modern award

Released: 6 September 2016